South thence in a northerly direction along the western boundary of Ward No. 1 to a point opposite to the centre of Staveley-road, thence in a north-westerly direction to and along the centre of Stayeley-road to a point opposite to the centre of Great Hampton-street, thence in a southwesterly direction to and along the centre of Great Hampton-street to a point in the centre of New Hampton-road East, thence in a westerly direction along the centre of New Hampton-road East to the centre of New Hampton-road West, thence in a westerly direction along the centre of New Hampton-road West to a point opposite to-the centre of Hunter-street, thence in a northerly direction to and along the centre of Hunter-street to the centre of Coleman-street, thence in a north-westerly direction to and along the centre of Hordern-road to the boundary of the county borough, thence in a south-westerly direction along the said boundary to the boundary of Ward No. 10, thence in a south-easterly direction along the boundary of Ward No. 10 to the point of commencement aforesaid.

"And I do hereby determine that Ward No. 12 otherwise Dunstall Ward (being part of the original ward of Saint Mark in the west division of the parliamentary borough of Wolverhampton as scheduled in the Act of 1885 aforesaid) shall comprise so much of the area of the county borough of Wolverhampton as is contained within a line commencing from the point of intersection of the boundary of Ward No. 1 with the boundary of Ward No. 11 opposite to the centre of Staveleyroad, thence in a northerly direction along the boundary of Ward No. 1 to the boundary of Ward No. 2 thence in a northerly direction along the said boundary to the boundary of the county borough, thence in a westerly and south-westerly direction along the boundary of the county borough to the boundary of Ward No. 11, thence in a south-easterly direction along the boundary of Ward No. 11 to the point of commencement aforesaid.

"And I the said Charles Neve Cresswell by virtue of the powers given to me by the aforesaid Warrant of appointment and in accordance with the provisions of the thirtieth section of 'The Municipal Corporations Act 1882' do hereby assign and apportion to each of the said twelve wards hereby determined three councillors, in the order of rotation of retirement; or in the event of a casual, or other vacancy, before this my scheme has been published in the London Gazette, to the successor of each one of them duly elected, that is to say :-

- "To Ward No. 1 otherwise 'Saint Peter's' Ward:
 - "(1.) Robert Alfred Willcock who will retire 1896.

 - 4 (2.) James Tate who will retire 1897. 4 (3.) William Gough Allen who will retire 1898.
- "To Ward No. 2 otherwise 'Saint Mary's' Ward :-
 - "(1.) Laurence William Hodson who will retire 1896.
 - "(2.) Benjamin Smith who will retire 1897.
 - "(3.) Josiah Pratt who will retire 1898.
- "To Ward No. 3 otherwise 'Saint James' Ward:-
 - "(1.) Arthur Hollingsworth who will retire 1896.
 - "(2.) William Henry Edwards who will retire 1897.
 - "(3.) Price Lewis who will retire 1898.

- "To Ward No. 4 otherwise 'Saint Matthew's' Ward:-
 - "(1.) Edward Bull who will retire 1896.
 - "(2.) Joseph Lawrence who will retire 1897.
 "(3.) William Shepherd who will retire 1898.
- "To Ward No. 5 otherwise 'Saint George's' Ward :-
 - "(1.) Ernest Camden Pratt who will retire 1896.
 - "(2.) Thomas Deakin Greensill who will retire 1897.
- "(3.) Stephen Craddock who will retire 1898. To Ward No. 5 otherwise 'Saint John's' Ward:
 - "(1.) John Walton Hamp who will retire 1896. "(2.) Levi Johnson who will retire 1897.
- "(3.) Robert Radnall Rhodes who will retire 1898.
- " To Ward No. 7 otherwise ' Blakenhall ' Ward :-"(1.) Frederick Theobald Langley who will. retire 1896.
 - "(2.) Robert Stroud who will retire 1897.
- "(3.) Jeremiah Mason who will retire 1898.
 "To Ward No. 8 otherwise 'Graiseley' Ward:—
- "(I.) Edward Bates who will retire 1896.
- "(2.) James Stevenson who will retire 1897.
 "(3.) Richard Evans Willoughby Berrington who will retire 1898.
- "To Ward No. 9 otherwise 'Merridale 'Ward:
 - "(1.) Jacob James Tate who will retire 1896.
 - "(2.) Abiathar Weaver who will retire 1897. "(3.) Bernard Stanton who will retire 1898.
- "To Ward No. 10 otherwise 'Saint Mark's' Ward:
 - "(1.) Edwin Blakemore who will retire 1896. "(2.) Harry Piuson who will retire 1897.
- "(3.) Isaac James Jenks who will retire 1898. "To Ward No. 11 otherwise 'Park' Ward:
- "(1.) William George Sherwood who will retire 1896.
- "(2.) Edward Derman Crane who will retire 1897.
- "(3.) Henry Williams Ash who will retire 1898.
- "To Ward No. 12 otherwise 'Dunstall' Ward:
 - "(1.) Alexander McBean who will retire 1896.
 - "(2.) Frederick Evans who will retire 1897. "(3.) Charles Henry Cousins who will retire
- 1898. "Dated this twenty-second day of April one thousand eight hundred and ninety-six.

"C. N. CRESSWELL." Now, therefore, Her Majesty by and with the advice of Her Privy Council doth hereby approve of the said Scheme of the said Commissioner and doth order the same to be published in the London

Gazette accordingly.

Lord Chamberlain's Office, St. James's Palace, June 6, 1896.

THE Queen has been pleased to appoint Thomas Barlow, M.D., F.R.C.P., to be Physician to the Household in Ordinary to Her Majesty, in the room Sir John Russell Reynolds, Bart., M.D., deceased.

Whitehall, June 8, 1896.

THE Queen has been pleased, by Writ under the Great Seal of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Ireland, dated the 6th June, 1896, to summon Henry John Brinsley Manners, Esq. (commonly called Marquess of Granby), to the House of Peers, by the name, style, and title of Baron Manners, of Haddon, in the county of Derby.